

Ø

ITEM NO.8

REGISTRAR COURT.1

SECTION III

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.A. SAYEED

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).30638/2011

ASHOK RAI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH

SLP(C) NO.31648/2011

SLP(C) NO.6348-6349/2012

SLP(C) NO.7578/2012

Date: 02/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr Mohit Paul, Adv.  
Mr. Anip Sachthey, Adv.  
Mr Bankey Bihari, Adv.  
M/s Dua Associates, Adv.  
Mr Umang Shankar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms Pallavi Sharma, Adv.  
M/S. Parekh & Co., Adv.  
Mr Manjit Singh, AAG  
Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) NO.30638/2011

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court.

On behalf of respondent No.4, the ld. Counsel, Mr L.K.Bhushan appearing on behalf of M/s Dua Associates, has accepted notice and undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by next date. Four weeks' time is granted.

-2-

Item No.8

Counter affidavit has been filed by respondent No.5.

Respondent No.6 is reported to be duly served but none appeared nor any steps taken on his behalf.

SLP(C) NO.31648/2011

It is pertinent to note that despite specific undertaking on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3, neither vakalatnama nor counter affidavit has been filed on record. It is pertinent to note that these respondents were already given final chance on the last date itself, therefore, request for further grant of time stands rejected.

In the event of default of filing vakalatnama on their behalf by next date, further necessary orders as per rules shall be passed.

On behalf of respondent no.4, the ld. Counsel, Mr L.K.Bhushan appearing on behalf of M/s Dua Associates has accepted notice and

undertaken to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit by next date. Four weeks' time is granted.

Respondent no.5 has already filed counter affidavit on record.

SLP(C) NO.6348-49/2012

Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 have failed to file counter affidavit within the time granted by the Court.

However, further necessary orders would be passed as and when connected matters would become ready.

SLP(C) NO.7578/2012

Despite specific undertaking given by the ld. Counsel, Mr Manjit Singh, on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 3, neither vakalatnama nor counter affidavit has been filed

-3-

Item No.8

till date. Needful be done by next date failing which further necessary orders as per rules shall be passed.

The ld. Counsel for the petitioner to file the requisite process fee and spare copies within a week and on compliance, notice be issued forthwith to respondent No.4 through the concerned District Court in addition to the usual mode.

List again on 12.8.2013.

		(M.A.SAYEED)	
		REGISTRAR	

hj